

**WP(PIL) NO: 52 of 2025**Society For Protection Of Civil Property And Environmental
Rights(SPCPER)

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...Respondent(s)

Advocate for Petitioner:

Mr. Jada Sravan Kumar

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s):

Mrs. S. Pranathi, Spcl. Govt. Pleader

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI****DATE : 18th June 2025****P C :**

The present petition has been filed highlighting the failure on the part of the State to appoint a Tribunal in terms of Section 118 of the Andhra Pradesh Capital Region Development Authority Act, 2014, more so for the reason that the jurisdiction of the Civil Courts has been taken away on account of the provision for establishment of such a Tribunal.

Learned counsel for the respondents is directed to take instructions as regards the time period within which Building Tribunal shall be constituted.

List on 10.09.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J**

akn